TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM502781

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Previously Recorded at Reel/Frame (5059/0620) |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------------|
| Gemini Investors V, L.P. | | 12/19/2018 | Limited Partnership: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | DKI IP, LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1100 Ridgeway Loop Rd. | |
| City: | Memphis | |
| State/Country: | TENNESSEE | |
| Postal Code: | 38120 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4327432 | DIAMOND PROPERTY LOSS SOLUTIONS |
| Registration Number: | 3788180 | DIAMOND SOLITAIRE |
| Registration Number: | 3530584 | INSIGHTS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6502515002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

6502515027 Phone: Email: imull@stblaw.com Correspondent Name: Marcela Robledo Address Line 1: 2475 Hanover Street

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 084053/0013 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | J. Jason Mull |
| SIGNATURE: | /J. Jason Mull/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/19/2018 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination and Release 12.19.18#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0783 source=Termination and Release 12.19.18#page2.tif source=Termination and Release 12.19.18#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0784

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS ("Agreement") dated as of bec. 19, 2018, from Gemini Investors V, L.P. (the "Assignee") to DKI IP, LLC (the "Assignor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of October 5, 2012, among Assignor, Assignee and certain other parties (the "Security Agreement"), the Assignor granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") to the Assignee in certain Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for such loans and other obligations as more fully described therein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor and the Assignee entered into that Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 5, 2012 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), and the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 5, 2013, at Reel 5059 and Frame 0620; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Agreement, the Assignee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>," as used herein, shall mean all of the Assignor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademark registrations listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Assignee hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Assignee in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Assignee hereby agrees to, at the Assignor's request and expense, duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

084053-0009-11596-Active:28539445.1 12/19/18 12:40 PM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

Gemini Investors V, L.P.

By: Jeffrey Jahren Toller Hanaging Director

084053-0009-11596-Active.28539445,1

12/19/18 12:40 PM

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Registrations

| Tradomark | Registration No. |
|-----------------------|------------------|
| DIAMOND PROPERTY LOSS | 4,327,432 |
| SOLUTIONS | |
| DIAMOND SOLITAIRE | 3,788,180 |
| INSIGHTS | 3,530,584 |

984053-0099-11396-Autim,28539443,1 12/19/18 12:40 PM

RECORDED: 12/19/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0787